portion of the highway affected. Upon the issuance of such order, the commissioner shall cause such portion of highway to be appropriately posted with reasonable and adequate signs sufficient to inform the traveler of the nature of the minimum and maximum permissible speeds and the zone boundaries established by the order. Upon such posting it shall be unlawful to travel upon such portion of the highway at a speed less than the established minimum.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 581—H. F. No. 99

An act relating to game and fish; providing that licensee must accompany deer when transported by means other than common carrier; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 97.45, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 97.45, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Any licensed resident may transport by common carrier to any point in the county of his residence, consigned to himself only, not more than three separate shipments of undressed birds, each of which may contain all of the birds which could lawfully be taken within the state on any single day, but not to contain more than a single day's limit of any species. Such resident may transport during any one open season and the next following two days one deer, which has been lawfully taken and possessed, and may transport the head or hide of such deer for mounting or tanning purposes to a point within or without the state, provided that all such shipments shall be accompanied by shipping coupons to be detached from the licenses; but if such deer is not transported by common carrier, the licensee must accompany such deer.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 582-H. F. No. 103

An act relating to game and fish; authorizing the commissioner of conservation to prescribe rules and regulations pertaining to possession and transportation of wild animals from any boundary waters of the state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 97.48, Subdivision 3. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 97.48, Subdivision 3, is hereby amended to read:

Subd. 3. The commissioner is authorized and shall have the power to make any and all regulations for the taking, possession and transportation of wild animals, fish and mussels from any boundary waters between Minnesota and adjacent states, and from international waters.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 583—H. F. No. 213

An act relating to the acquisition for public highway purposes of interstate bridges owned by private persons or corporations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 164.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 164.11, is amended to read:

- 164.11 Acquisition of bridges. In case any interstate bridge is owned by any private person or corporation or is operated as a toll bridge, the commissioner of highways shall not be required to designate the same as a part of the trunk highway system, nor to expend any money thereon for any purpose; but he may acquire any part of any such bridge necessary to connect the highways of this state with the highways of an adjoining state by gift, purchase, or condemnation, if he shall determine after a hearing that the public interests require such acquisition by gift, purchase, or condemnation, and if and when so acquired the same shall be subject to all of the provisions of sections 164.01 to 164.12, and may so acquire, operate, maintain, and reconstruct the same in cooperation with the authorized authorities of an adjoining state.
 - Sec. 2. This act takes effect July 1, 1957.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 584-H. F. No. 311

[Not Coded]

An act repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 162.10, relating to the county road reimbursement fund.